

No. 12-7055

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

JOSEPH FARAH, JEROME CORSI, WORLDNETDAILY.COM AND WND BOOKS,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

ESQUIRE MAGAZINE, INC., HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., AND MARK WARREN,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 11-cv-1179-RMC

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Jonathan R. Donnellan
Kristina E. Findikyan
Ravi V. Sitwala
The Hearst Corporation
300 West 57th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 649-2020
jdonnellan@hearst.com
kfindikyan@hearst.com
rsitwala@hearst.com

Laura R. Handman
Micah J. Ratner
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-3402
(202) 973-4200
laurahandman@dwt.com
micahratner@dwt.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	19
A. Plaintiffs Have No Cognizable Defamation Claim.....	20
1. The Blog Post is Fully-Protected Satire	20
a. The history and function of satire.....	21
b. The long history for protection for satire	23
c. Esquire’s Blog Post clearly is protected satire	29
2. The Update and Warren Statement Are Opinion and Fair Comment	34
B. Plaintiffs’ Other Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....	36
1. Plaintiffs’ False Light Claim Also Fails Because the Speech at Issue Is Not Highly Offensive.....	38

2. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim For Tortious Interference.....38

3. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Lanham Act Claim41

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED PURSUANT TO THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT.....45

A. The District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act Broadly Applies to Claims that Target the Exercise of Free Speech About Issues of Public Interest.....45

B. The Act Offers Substantive Protections That Apply in a Federal Diversity Action47

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within the Scope of the Anti-SLAPP Act.....51

D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Clearly Cannot Survive the Special Motion to Dismiss55

III. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING BIAS AND JUDICIAL NOTICE ARE MERE DISTRACTIONS56

A. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Bias Was Not Preserved and Is Frivolous56

B. The District Court Properly Employed Judicial Notice But the Records at Issue Are Not Necessary to Its Decision in Any Event57

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2012 WL 5897085 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2012)	51
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Alsabri v. Obama</i> , 684 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19, 42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	43
<i>Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer</i> , 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40

<i>*Burke v. Air Serv Int'l</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Busch v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	29
<i>CardioNet, Inc. v. Life Watch Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 567031 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2008).....	42
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Carpenter v. King</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	43
<i>Chapman v. Journal Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5381353 (D. Haw. Dec. 24, 2008)	33
<i>Christakis v. Mark Burnett Prods.</i> , 2009 WL 1248947 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2009).....	37
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	58
<i>Cohen v. Obama</i> , 2008 WL 5191864 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 332 F. App'x 640 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	1
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	41
<i>Dean v. NBC Universal</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00283-RJL (D.D.C. filed Feb. 21, 2012)	51

<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 65 (1938).....	48, 50, 51
<i>Falwell v. Flynt</i> , 805 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	22
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17, 30, 36, 37, 48
<i>First Health Grp. Corp. v. BCE Emergis Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , No. 1:12-cv-282 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 21, 2012)	51
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	46
* <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Gov't Relations Inc. v. Howe</i> , 2007 WL 201264 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2007).....	39
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , 2013 WL 211135 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2013)	57
<i>Groucho Marx Prod., Inc. v. Day & Night Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 317 (2d Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Hollister v. Soetoro</i> , 258 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 368 F. App'x 154 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	53

<i>HTC Corp. v. IPCom GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009).....	41
* <i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	22, 24, 26, 43
<i>Interphase Garment Solutions, LLC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D. Md. 2008).....	39
<i>John P. Villano Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	42
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
* <i>Knox v. Mink</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Lamparello v. Falwell</i> , 420 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2005)	44
* <i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....	35, 38, 59
<i>Mattel Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Mefford v. Cameron Park Cmty. Servs. Dist.</i> , 2010 WL 2816877 (E.D. Cal. July 16, 2010).....	47
* <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	21, 34, 35
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (“ <i>Moldea I</i> ”).....	35
* <i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (“ <i>Moldea II</i> ”).....	20, 25, 34, 35, 37
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3

<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Osmose, Inc. v. Viance, LLC</i> , 612 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>PAM Media, Inc. v. American Research Corp.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1403 (D. Colo. 1995).....	44
<i>Podiatrist Ass’n, Inc. v. La Cruz Azul De Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Pring v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1982)	25, 28
<i>Roberts v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Robinson v. Radio One, Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 425 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	33
<i>S. Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framingham</i> , 2008 WL 4595369 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2008).....	51
<i>Saint Consulting Group, Inc. v. Litz</i> , 2010 WL 2836792 (D. Mass. July 19, 2010)	51
<i>Schnare v. Ziessow</i> , 104 F. App’x 847 (4th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	49
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11-7088 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2011)	48

<i>Silk v. City of Chicago</i> , 1996 WL 312074 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 1996).....	34
<i>Soliman v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2009).....	39
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011).....	58
<i>Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Strunk v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2011).....	53
<i>Sybersound Records, Inc. v. UAV Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Taubman Co. v. Webfeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Thomas v. News World Commc’ns</i> , 681 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988).....	35
<i>Turkowitz v. Town of Provincetown</i> , 2010 WL 5583119 (D. Mass. Dec. 1, 2010).....	51
<i>TYR Sport Inc. v. Warnaco Swimwear Inc.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	55
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
* <i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 111 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>United States v. Ruzzano</i> , 247 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2001)	56

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	42
<i>Utah Lighthouse Ministry v. Found. for Apologetic Info. & Research</i> , 527 F.3d 1045 (10th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	49
<i>Washington Ass’n for Television & Children v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	58
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	3, 20
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir 1991).....	58
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Weiland Sliding Doors & Windows, Inc. v. Panda Windows & Doors, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3812695 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011).....	55
<i>*Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24, 35
<i>World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc. v. Bozell</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	39
<i>Zandford v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	37
OTHER CASES	
<i>Connors, Fiscina, Swartz & Zimmerly v. Rees</i> , 599 A.2d 47 (D.C. 1991)	40
<i>Dulgarian v. Stone</i> , 652 N.E.2d 603 (Mass. 1995).....	39
<i>*Garvelink v. Detroit News</i> , 522 N.W.2d 883 (Mich. App. 1994).....	24, 29

<i>*Hoppe v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 770 P.2d 203 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Huggins v. Povitch</i> , 1996 WL 515498 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 19, 1996)	39
<i>*Klayman v. Segal</i> , 783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001)	26, 37, 38
<i>*Lane v. Arkansas Valley Publ'g Co.</i> , 675 P.2d 747 (Colo. Ct. App. 1983).....	25, 29
<i>Lund v. Chi. & NW Transp. Co.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	34
<i>McCree v. McCree</i> , 464 A.2d 922 (D.C. 1983)	52
<i>*Myers v. Boston Magazine Co.</i> , 403 N.E.2d 376 (Mass. 1980).....	25, 29
<i>*New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004)	21, 23, 25-28, 31
<i>Patrick v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 2d 883 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	29
<i>*San Francisco Bay Guardian, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 464 (1993)	26, 29
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	32
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Times Publ'g Co.</i> , 780 So. 2d 310 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	39
<i>Yeagle v. Collegiate Times</i> , 497 S.E.2d 136 (Va. 1998)	34
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(A)	6, 15, 42, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B)	6, 15, 42, 44

OTHER STATUTES

District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code § 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 15, 16, 18, 19, 45
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)	46
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(B)	46
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)(i)	53
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(B)	52
D.C. Code § 16-5501(3).....	46
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....	46
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	46

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)	58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	42, 45, 49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	42, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	41, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 5, 15-17, 19, 45, 47, 49, 50, 51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	49, 50, 51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Brown & John L. Kimmey, <i>Satire, An Anthology</i>	22
Maureen Dowd, <i>Is You Wicked?</i> , N.Y. Times, May 7, 2003, www.nytimes.com/2003/05/07/opinion/07DPWDD.html	23
Benjamin Franklin, “The Speech of Miss Polly Baker” (1747), http://franklinpapers.org	22, 23

Max Hall, Benjamin Franklin & Polly Baker: The History of a Literary Deception (1960)	23
Report of the D.C. Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Nov. 19, 2010.....	45, 46, 48
Hon. Robert D. Sack, Sack on Defamation § 5.5.2(G)(1) (4th ed. 2011)	23
Jonathan Swift, “A Modest Proposal” (1729) (reprinted in Brown & Kimmey)	22
Leslie Kim Treiger, <i>Protecting Satire Against Libel Claims: A New Reading of the First Amendment’s Opinion Privilege</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 1215 (1989).....	21
The Papers of Benjamin Franklin, http://franklinpapers.org (digital editions of Yale University’s Franklin Papers).....	22
WND Superstore, http://superstore.wnd.com/justice-from-esquire-fund	52
